

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LONDON SILVER FIXING, LTD.
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

14-MD-02573-VEC
14-MC-02573-VEC

This Document Relates to:

The Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

ALL ACTIONS

PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANTS DEUTSCHE BANK AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AMERICAS HOLDING CORPORATION, DB U.S. FINANCIAL MARKETS HOLDING CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INC., DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AND DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the accompanying memorandum of law, the Declaration of Vincent Briganti and the exhibits attached thereto, including the Settlement Agreement, the Declaration of Robert G. Eisler and the exhibits attached thereto, and the record herein, Plaintiffs, by and through their undersigned counsel, will respectfully move this Court, before the Honorable Valerie Caproni, United States District Judge, at the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, 40 Foley Square, New York, New York on a date and time to be set by the Court, for an order granting Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary approval of the Settlement Agreement between Plaintiffs and Deutsche Bank AG, Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corporation, DB U.S. Financial Markets Holding Corporation, Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc., Deutsche Bank Trust Corporation, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch and their subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, "Deutsche Bank") and the other relief set forth in the proposed order annexed hereto.

Dated: October 17, 2016
White Plains, New York

**LOWEY DANNENBERG COHEN & HART,
P.C.**

/s/ Vincent Briganti

Vincent Briganti
Barbara J. Hart
Geoffrey M. Horn
Thomas Skelton
Christian Levis
Raymond Girnys
One North Broadway, 5th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
914-997-0500
vbriganti@lowey.com
bhart@lowey.com
ghorn@lowey.com
tskelton@lowey.com
clevis@lowey.com
rgirnys@lowey.com

Robert Eisler
James J. Sabella
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Tel.: (646) 722-8500
Fax: (646) 722-8501
jsabella@gelaw.com
reisler@gelaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LONDON SILVER FIXING, LTD.
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

14-MD-02573-VEC
14-MC-02573-VEC

This Document Relates to:

The Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

ALL ACTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate.....3

 A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval.....3

 B. The Proposed Settlement Amply Satisfies the *Grinnell* Factors in Your Honor’s Individual Rules of Practice5

 1) Grinnell Factor 1—Individual Rules factor (i)—the complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation 5

 2) Grinnell Factors 4-5—Individual Rules factor (ii)—the litigation risk, including the risks of establishing liability and damages6

 3) Grinnell Factors 8-9—Individual Rules factors (iii), (iv) and (v)—the damages class members allegedly suffered, the range of reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation, and the rationale for any discount from the “best case” damages calculation..... 9

 4) The Other Grinnell Factors11

 C. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally and Substantively Fair12

 1) The Settlement is procedurally fair because it was produced by well-informed, arm’s length negotiations by experienced counsel.....13

 2) There are no obvious or other deficiencies in the Settlement15

 3) The Settlement does not favor Class Members, nor create preferences15

 4) The Settlement consideration is well within the range of what possibly may be found, at final approval, to be fair and reasonable16

 II. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Settlement Class.....17

 A. The Settlement Class Meets the Rule 23(a) Requirements.....18

 1) Numerosity18

 2) Commonality18

 3) Typicality.....19

 4) Adequacy.....20

 a. The Class Representatives suffer no disabling conflicts with the members of the settlement class.....20

 b. Class Counsel is adequate.....21

 c. The Court should appoint Class Counsel under Rule 23(g)(1)22

 B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)22

 1) Predominance.....23

| | |
|--|----|
| 2) Superiority..... | 24 |
| III. The Court Should Appoint Amalgamated as Escrow Agent..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) | 2 |
| <i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Campbell v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 02-cv-163, 2004 WL 5840206 (E.D. Mo. June 25, 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) | 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Cohen v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Sems., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-4659 (DLI), 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) | 5 |

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)12

Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.,
436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971)6

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....4

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)4

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1775 (JG) (VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....23

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....8

In re Am. Int'l Grp. Secs. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)17, 23, 24

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
MDL No. 1500, 02-Civ-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 11, 12

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....13

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Secs., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8, 10

In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)23

In re Canadian Sup. Secs. Litig.,
No. 09-10087, 2011 WL 5830110 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....16

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015)..... 2, 9

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....21

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981).....10

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 22, 1981)..... 9, 12

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....25

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 19, 20

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....3

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1409, 2006 WL 3253037 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....14

In re Facebook Inc. IPO Secs. and Derivative Litig.,
 MDL No. 12–2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)19

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)20

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....7

In re Giant Interactive Grp. Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)16

In re Global Crossing Secs & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11, 12, 20

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-2509-LHK, 2013 WL 6328811 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013)9

In re IMAX Secs. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 4, 11

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 18, 24

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....23

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2014 WL 6851096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2014)3

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 2, 9

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....19

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)25

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)24

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)*passim*

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)*passim*

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....9

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 4, 12, 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....6

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 4, 8, 13

In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 8, 18

In re Prudential Secs. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
No. M 21 67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2014).....8

In re Qiao Xing Secs. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-7097, 2008 WL 872298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008).....16

In re Sony Corp. SXRDR,
 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

In re Sony SXRDR Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 5173(RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....8

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005).....3

In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....11

In re Tronox Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 WL 5825308 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....12

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....6

In re Wachovia Equity Secs. Litig.,
 No. 08-6171 (RJS), 2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....16

In re: London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-MD-02573, 2016 WL 5794777 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2016) 6, 12

MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....7

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)4

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....25

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-1932 (DAB), 2011 WL 6288035 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011).....3

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
 No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008) 7, 8

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)11

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,
143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992)18

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ.. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....14

Toney-Dick v. Doar,
No. 12 Civ. 9162, 2013 WL 5295221 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013) 19, 20

Torres v. Gristede’s Oper. Corp.,
No. 04-3316 (PAC), 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010).....3

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)7

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04 Civ. 09194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....17

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)4, 10, 13, 14

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)6

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-3693 (PGG), 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)14

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, THIRD (1995)14

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)18, 19, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)..... 22, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)5

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....22
